
FG. • 
Decision No. 4.5653 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC IJTILITIES COM,!ISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In 'che Matter of the Application of 

COAST COUNTIES GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPAWf, 
a corporation, 

for an order of the Public Utilities 
Commission of the State of California 

, autho,rizing applicant to increase the 
'" rates l:::harged by it for natu.ral gas; 

to withdraw and ca.."'lcj~l all of its filed 
hnd effective rate schedules applicable 
~o natural gas service and 'to file and 
make effective in lieu thereof natural 
gas rate schedules in accordance with 
t¥s petition. 

=' 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Application No. 31614 

J. K; Horton, W. E. Johns, Bert B. Snyder, 
Tinnl.ng and Delap, and Pills bury) Madison &. 
Sutro by Npel Dyer for applicant; J. J. Deuel 
and Eldon Dve£or California Farm BUreau 
Federation; Brobeck, Phleger &. Harrison by 
George D. Rives for california Manufacturers 
Association; ~~or John W. Rood, Clifford G. Trott 
and Lewis A. To d of Sixth Army for the United 
States ana all of its Executive Agencies; 
Freyman Coleman, c. T. Mess and Boris H. Lakusta 
for the CommissionTs starr. 

OPINION AND ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR INTERIM RATE INCREASE 

, 
Co~st Counties Gas and Electric Company, a California 

corporation, applicant in this proceeding, b~r the above-entitled 

application filed on July 25, 1950, sought authority to increase 

its na.t\ll"al gas rates and charges in the year 1951 by an estimated 

$1,244,000, largely due to increased cost of gas. On January 5, 

1951, applicant filed an amended application requesting this 

amount be increased to $1,556,000 by reason of increases in the 

price ,of fuel oil, income tax rates, and. wage levels made 

subsequent to the original filing date. Applicant requests 

authority to increase natural gas rates in accordance with 

-1-



e 
A-316l4· FG 

Exhibit "G" of its amended application to all classes of gas 

customers located within its service area in the counties of 

Contl"a Costa, Santa Cruz, Santa Cla,ra, San Benito J Monterey, 

Kern I' Fresno, Kings, and r.terced. 

Nine days of public hearings were held before Commissioner 

Huls and Examiner Edwards during January and FebNary, 1951, on 

the amended application. During the'se hearings, applicant's 

case was completed ruld cross-examination of applicant's witnesses 

undertaken by the parties. At the close of the hearing on 

January 25, 1951, applicant made ~ =otion asking for interim 

ro.te relie:!' pending the final outcollle of the proceeding. This 

motion was submitted for decision on February 21, 1951, following 

oral ;argument. The hearings will be resumed later fo·r receipt 

of evidcnc0 to be offered by the int(~rested parties and the 

Commissio~ts staff. 

Interim ReQuest 

For the interim period th€ utility asks for an immediate 

grant of such portion of the requ~sted increase as the Commission 

thinks is just and proper. It claims the cost of gas in 1951 

Will increase by about $1,500,000 per year over the cost at prior 

prev~Liling prices.. Federal income ta.x rates "oTere increased in 

September, 1950, by 4. percentage poi:n.ts and again in January, 

1951, by 5 percent~ga points. Labor costs were increased 

approximately 4% $t~rting October 1J 1950. With n substantial 

incrc'o.se of 112% in unit cost of labor Md 90% in materials since 

before "Torld Ttlar II, the company claims that t.l."lder rates currently 

in eff,cct, revenues for ne'l'1 customer~> do not produce sufficient 

additional income to yield an adcouatc return on the company's 

inv.es~emcnt roquired to serve thom. 

-2-



e 
A-31614. FG 

Partially ,offsetting thc~e increased costs are incre~scs 

in revenues due to growth of the ,c1omprulY J as well as increased 

consumption per customer. Depr~ciio.tion expense has. been revised 

in ~.ccordanco with Decision No. 4513$ of this Commission resulting 

in 3. reduction in the anmlity allowable as an expense for the gas 

department as compared with the tlm01.mt which would have been 

ob1~~l1ned under previous 5% sinking fund accrual methods f"ollowed 

by the company_ After reflecting these favorable changes, as 

well as those that are un1"avorable) applicant foreeasts that the 

rate of return in 1951 will drop to 0.93%:~ on its gas department 

r~te base compared to 6.74% in 19,0~ It requests an inere~se in 

rat.~5 sufficient to bring its futtLre return up to 6.25% which it 

claims is necessary to attraet the capital. to fino.nee its 

co,nstruction progr~ necessitated by growth in its service area. 

Applicant's Exhibit No. 28A Shows its results of 

operation on a temperature adjust,ed basis for the 'year 1950, and 

D:hibit No. 1 shoW'oS the estimatG:d results for the year 1951 under 

present rat~s on a normal temperature basis and $1.80 fuel oil 

price. These results are summarized oelow: 

Gas Electric Water Total All 
Depj. DeE,t. Dept. Departmcn t:s . 

.;::YE.;:; ... ;.;AR:.::...:l~5;..;:O~-:::.T.;;;:em:.;.o:;.;e_r;..;:a:;,;:t;.;;;;u~r.:.e....;Ard~·u::.:;:s;.,;;t:-;;e~~Ba~s:;.;i~s~Ex~ .. ~28~-~A) 
peratlng Revenues ". , ) $ 65,746 ~13,392,64:~ 

Operating Expenses 7,70~,OOS 2,364,935 51,S35 10,120,77$' 
Depreciation Annuity 156,175 163,494 1,640 321,309 
Taxes 727,5;1 611,221 >11421,142,526 

Total Expenses 8,587,'~6 3,140,]50 $6,617 11,784,683 
Net Revenue 919,5$4 679,252 9 J 129 1,607,965 
Rate Base 13,640 ,S22 11,324,244 203,625 25,16$ ,691 
Rate of' Return 6.74% 6.00% 4.48% 6.39% 

ESTlMA.TED YEAR 1951 (Ex. 1) 
Operating Revenues 9,555,7$5 
Operating Expenses 9,0$3,5',1 
De pre cia tion Annul. ty 178,7,4.3 
Taxes 151 ,341. 

Total Expenses 9,413,618 
Net Revenue 142,167 
Rate Base 15,241,341 
Rate of Return 0.93%* 

4,042,900 
2,490,700 ' 

190,9$1 
65~,~ 3,34,8 
702,100 

12,8$9 ,201 
5.45% 

71,980 
42,320 

2,041 
10,144-
52;,50$ 
17,475 

275,290 
6.35% 

13,670,665 
11,616,551 

371,765 
820,607 

12)808,9'l~ 
861,742 

28,405,$)2 
3.031,,* 

* These figures were predicated on an estimated 45% , 
federal income tax r~te. Subsequently the rate was 
set ~t 47% which changes the 0.93% ~ate of return 
figure to 0 .. 99% and th<L}.03% figure to 3.02%. 



e 
A-31614 FG 

Coast Counties Gas .:l."'ld Electric Company is a.f.filiatcd 
, 

with the following group of compani€s through a holding company, 

P~ci£ic Public Service Company: 

1. Coast Natural Gas Company 
2. Coast Industrial Gas Comp~y 
3. Standard Pacific Gas Line, Inc. (5/l4 interest) 
4. Natura.l Gas Corporation of Californi~ 
5. Gas Line s, Inc. 
6. Arrowhead and Puritas W~ters, Inc. 

Tho Standard Oil Company of California is·in turn interested in 

the oper~tion of these properties} being the largest stockholder 

of P~ei!ic Public Service Company. 

The applicant obtains g,9.S for distribution by purchase 

from the Coast Natur~l Gas Coo.pany. Coast Industrial Gas Company 

and Standard P~cific Gas Line, Incorpor~tcd, arc involved in tho 

transportation of the gas for tho. Coast Natural Gas Company. The 

Natural Gas Corporation of Califo1rn:ia, owning natural gas fee 

lands, mineral rights, and leases in certD.in nctural gas fields 

in the State of California, together with producing wells, sells 

its production to Coast Natural Gas Company. Applicant claimed 

that only the first three companies enumerated provide service 

directly or indirectly to applicant and did not present evidence 

on the last three. The Natur~ Gas Corpor~tion and Standard Oil 

Company provide approximately one-half of the gas requirements of· 

th'9 applicant but. no analyses of their costs of operation and 

c,lpital were presented. 

Pc,sition of Protestants 

The United States Government, which appeared in the 

p'X'Oceeding as a consumer of gas supplied by applicant, objected 

to the granting of an interim incre;.lse on the grounds that the 

earnings for the 12 months ended De<!cmber 31, 1950 showed a 

rl~turn of 6.74%, which is in excess of that allowed to other 



e 
A-:31614 FG 

g~s utilities in recent h~~rings; that gas is purchased from 

~ffilintes, produced by affiliates 1 and transported by affiliates; 

~nd thnt the capit~l structure of th~ producing company, the 

Natural Gas Corporation of Californie 1 was not completely 

ono.lyzed. Counsel for the governtlent took the position that, 

undl~r Smith v. nlinois Bell Te:lephone ComprulY, 2g2 U.S. 132, 

an :Lnquiry into the op,~rations of the affiliates is most 

pertinent and, in the absenco of a full disclosure of the 

operations of ~ll of the affiliated companies, the applic~t 

h~s not completed its case. In conclusion~ counsel suggested 

that the Commission deny. th~ request for an interim increase 

beco.usc the applic.:'.nt did not show that rates to date are 

confiscntory and 1 in the ab3encc of a full disclosure of the 

corporate and rate structure of all aff:lliatcd compmlies, the 

~pplicant did not make n pri:nn facie co.:se. 

The California MAnu:f'actUl"e'rs )lssociation took the 

posi tion that the record in the procced::tng did: not justify any 

interim increase in the industri.ll rates. A consumer's 

representative fully agreed with th,e position taken by the 

gove,mment <md the association ruld in addition stated that the 

information on the cost of gas was insufficient in that the 

price the affiliate w.as paying to producers in the various fields 

was not shown. 

The California Farm Bureau Federo.tit?n urged the 

Commission to deny th~ motion for an interim increase because 

interim rate increases arc generally undesirablc 1 particularly 

when followed by a final increase, whiCh creates misunderstanding 

.:l.mongst rate payers 1 and bocausc the substant,ial incre:lSO in 
.' 

oper~ting costs is very largely due to t;he s:i;milar increase in 

reven~e of its affiliate company. .. . 

not contend thllt t;herc is a.nyth.ing illegal abo";,t the revised 

-5-



e 
A-3l614- FG 

contl"act for pu;rchase of ·gas between the affiliates, it does 

result in the t:rans£'er 01'" a ... "ery substantial sum of' money; 

ther1efore, it contends that the Commission should have all of 

the facts that can be made available on which to determine what 

increase, if any, should be granted as a result of this 

particular transaction. 

Revi.~w and Con~lusj.on 

Dui'1.nJ~ the course of the hearings , the cross-examination 

indicated that the utility's estimate of residential and 

commercial sales shown in Exhibit No. 12 was low by approximately 

2 Mcf per customer per year. i~ the Contra Costa region. Applicant's. 

estimate of growth of new customers in 1951 in the Contra Costa 

region was set at ;,000 in contrast to a growth of 5,470 shown 

in applicant's monthly reports for 1950. Early reports of growth 

in 1951 show a substantially h.igher rate of growth than estimated. 

Based on the company's estimate of use per customer and number 

of customers, and even with the possibility of material 

rest:~ctions lowering the growth rate in the latter part of 1951, 

it is apparent that for the purPOSElS of this interim order 

applicant's revenue estimate must be considered too low. 

The r,epresentative of thE~ Farm Bureau questioned the 

estimated increase in the unaccounted-for gas from 249,700 Mcf 

in 1950 to 416,250 in 1951. Applicant's witness explained that 

this condition was caused by the unusually cold season at the 

end I~f the year and that a carry-over resulted with reference 

to s.3.les shown by customer's tnl;!ters. Applican t T 5 figure for 

unaccounted-for gas in 1949 was 407,.S27 Mcf. Without attempting 

herein to determine a reasonable average allowance, we believe 

that the recent actual experience r~ould be considerod in relation 

-6-



e 
A-31614 FG 

to an intorim rate· request pending full consideration of the 

iss:ucs. 

In <:l.ddition to these adjustments, it appears th,~t the 

quantity of gas that will be av~il~ble to meet customers' 

requirements may be considerably greater in 1951 than estimated 

. by~pp1icant. Exhibit No. 15 shows that 31,225,307 Mc! of gas 

were purchased in 1950 compared tl, 27,407,350 Mcr estimated by 

thli:: company for 1951. ApplicantTs monthly reports show that in 

the first three months of 1951 applicant purchased 1,073,000Mcf 

or 14.7% more than the compAnY's estimate. The total gas purchased 

in these three months was 44l,000 Mc! or 5.6% greater than in the 

first three months of 1950. 

Applicant is supplied with natural gas at who1es~le 

by ~ln ~rriliZl.tl;ld company, Co~st Natural Gas Company. A n~w 

contract was entered into January 1, 1951, embodying increased 

wholesale rates. The amount Coo.st Counties has estimated it 

would pay Coast Natural in 1951 is $7,527,560 as compared \IIi~i. 

an ':i ctual paymEm t of $6,241) 944 in 1950, although the quantity 

of purchase is est~ted by applicant to be lower in 1951 than 

in 1950. In order to make a proper comparison or the 1950 

pa.yments wi th th~ Gsti..mlltod 1951 p.ayment5) it is necess.:lry to 

reflect the esco.lati.on features of the contract to present 
posted £Uc~ oi~ pr~ccsl which will m~ter1ally reduce the 

difference indic~ted ~bovc. As previOusly mentioned, the actual 

purchases in the first three months of 1951 have Shown an 
increase over 1950; it sh,ould be noted that this item· of cost 

is more than twice all other costs of applicant's gas department 

as shown by the first col,;mm of Table 4, in Exhibit No. 30. 

Thus, theimpo~ce of the reasona'blenes.s of this 

contract rate is apparent.. A.pplicant' s Exhibit No. l6 presents 

-7-



A";3l614 FG 

certain data as to the I:Osts involved. From this exhibit, we 

find that several affiliated companies are involved in delivering 

" the gas from the field ~o the applicant's pipe line system. In 

other words, all of the gas which is purchased by applicant is 

handled by intermediate affiliated companies. 

In applicant '5 showing, these affiliated companies, 

which have not submitted themselves to this Commission's 

jurisdiction, are groupEld under the terminology of Pacific 

Public Service - Coast Natural Gas System. Although the 

contractual relationship, of Coast Counties is With the Coast 

Natural Gas Company, the latter utilizes, in addition to its 

own, facilities of Standard Pacific Gas line, Inc., Coast 

Industrial Gas Comp~~y and the parent company, Pacific ~iblic 
\ 

Service Company. 

In addition, the salaries and expenses of subs'tantially 

all of the principal officers of the Coast Counties Gas and 

Electric Company do not appear on its books and records, but 

are recorded on the books of the ~~rent company and prorated to 

Coast Counties and to other companies. 

A review of applicant's EXhibit No. 16 indicates that 

substantial differences of opinion may exist as to the reasonableness 

of these·· costs af'ter the books and records of' these affiliated 

companies have been analyzed. Applicant's officers have 

participated in the developoent of the gas purchase agreements 

which have yielded the affiliated con:panies much higher rates of' 

return than ~njoyed by applicant. This situation arising from 

these af'f.iliateo. relationships has not been subjected to a 

thorough. inves~igation by the Commission and tested by the 

standards provided and required by law. It is necessary that 

the Commission give substantial weigh~ to this fact in determining 

this request fo·r interim relief'. 

-8-



e 
A-3l614 FG 

In o:t"der that our analysis of this matter may be carried 

i'or'lrmrd to a~one1usion ':i.t an early date we believe that the 

applicant should make arrangements for the books ~~d records of 

its parent company and its affiliates to be opened to designated 

representative~1 of the Commission t s staff. 

Considered in the light of the possible increased net 

revenues over those estimated by the company, and also the high 

earn.ings of applicant's affiliates) the Commission cannot 

consider the pr,esentsituation an emergency justifying interim 

rates pending the completion of the showings in the main 

proceeding and the establishment of definitj,ve rates. vie view 

an interim rate increase as an emergency mec\sure, applicable 

only in the instance where the minimum financial obligations 

of the utility cannot be met prior to the establiShment of 

definitive rates. In conclusion, W~~ find that applicant's 

showing does not justify the granting of its motion for interim 

rate relief at this time. 

o R D E R .--. .... _- ... 

Coast Counties Gas and Electric Company, having 

applied to this Commission for an order authorizing certain 

increases in rates and Charges and for a grant of interim 

relief pending final determination of' the proceeding, public 

hearings having been held and argument heard on the motion 

for interim rate increases, and the Commission having 

considered said motion and having found, as recited in the 

-9-



A-31614 FG' 

foregl'ing opinion, that ap:plicant has failed to make a case 

justi:t'ying the grant of interim l."'elie£ at this time, and 
good cause appearing, 

IT IS ORDERED tha~ ~aid motion for interim rate 

/ inc rease be and it is :o.o.r_eby deni ed • 

The effective date o:t this order sball be twenty (20) 

days after the date bereof. 

Dated at Los Angeles, Californi~, this .f!'d day 

. of' --~~I71!~j,of,~~/ __ ,--) 1951. 

. : ;::~ 

-10-

I '\', f I I 
- f 

/ 


